

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BENETTA BUELL-WILSON, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court Of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON	THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	WILLIAM E. THOMSON
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW	BLAINE H. EVANSON
Washington, DC 20036	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
(202) 955-8500	333 South Grand Avenue
	Los Angeles, CA 90071
	(213) 229-7000
DAVID G. LEITCH	JOHN M. THOMAS
MICHAEL J. O'REILLY	BRYAN CAVE LLP
FORD MOTOR COMPANY	161 N. Clark
One American Road	Chicago, IL 60601
Dearborn, MI 48126	(312) 602-5058
(313) 322-7453	

*Counsel for Petitioner Ford Motor Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION OVER AS-APPLIED VAGUENESS CHALLENGES TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES STATUTES.....	10
A. The California Courts, Like Courts Of Other States — But Contrary To Decisions Of This Court And Others — Have Effectively Precluded As-Applied Vagueness Challenges To Punitive Damages Statutes. ....	10
B. The Court Should Clarify The Correct Standard For Resolving As-Applied Vagueness Challenges To Punitive Damages Statutes.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
Appendix A: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal.....	1a

Appendix B: Order of the California Supreme Court Granting Motion to Dismiss .....	120a
Appendix C: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal.....	121a
Appendix D: Order of the Superior Court of California Denying Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict .....	190a
Appendix E: Judgment of the Superior Court of California .....	204a
Appendix F: Amended Judgment of the Superior Court of California .....	213a
Appendix G: Cal. Civil Code § 3294.....	224a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24
<i>Angie M. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 1217 (1995) .....	13
<i>Aronov v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>B &amp; B Insulation, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 583 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Barber v. Jefferson County Racing Ass’n</i> , 960 So. 2d 599 (Ala. 2007) .....	19
<i>Benson v. Frederick</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1130 (K.B. 1766).....	14
<i>Bertero v. Nat’l Gen. Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 43 (1974).....	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13

<i>Canton Ferry Road Baptist Church v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	15
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	21
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	21
<i>Dura Corp. v. Harned</i> , 703 P.2d 396 (Alaska 1985) .....	12
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 809 (1979) .....	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) .....	2
<i>Fuller ex rel. Fuller v. Decatur Pub. Sch. Bd.</i> , 251 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) .....	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	14
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 757 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagblom v. City of Dillingham</i> , 191 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2008) .....	19
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 388 (1982) .....	12
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	23

<i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 888 N.E. 2d 879 (Mass. 2008) .....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Packer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 717 A.2d 117 (Conn. 1998) .....	16
<i>Palmer v. A.H. Robins</i> , 684 P.2d 187 (Colo. 1984).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009) .....	1, 8
<i>S &amp; H Riggers &amp; Erectors v. OSHRC</i> , 659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	24
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	22
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 695 A.2d 525 (1997) .....	16
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> , 905 A.2d 24 (Conn. 2006) .....	16, 17, 18



<i>State v. Thirteenth Judicial District Court</i> , 208 P.3d 408 (Mont. 2009) .....	19
<i>Stoner v. Nash Finch, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 1989) .....	12
<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co. v. Day</i> , 594 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1979) .....	12
<i>Sw. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915) .....	15, 22
<i>Tullidge v. Wade</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 909 (C.P. 1769) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Wurzbach</i> , 280 U.S. 396 (1930) .....	13
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	14, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681(m) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Cal. Civil Code § 3294 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>REGULATION</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 571.216 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

W. Page Keeton, et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984) .....22

David G. Owen, *Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products*, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1982).....18
